RESOLUTION NO. 19-040

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED “AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT NO.
LP44031"” BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (FDEP) AND THE CITY
OF KEY WEST TO ADD ADDITIONAL FLORIDA KEYS
STEWARDSHIP ACT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF
$529,000.00, FOR A MAXIMUM TOTAL OF UP TO
$929,000.00 IN SUPPORT OF CONSTRUCTION OF CITY
OF KEY WEST STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS, AND TO
EXTEND THE PERIOD OF AGREEMENT TO JUNE 30,
2021; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET
TRANSFERS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 17-124, the City Commission
approved an FDEP Agreement for Federal funding for Key West
Stormwater Improvements, and in Resolution 18-047, the City

Commission approved Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Page 1 of 3



Section 1: That the attached “Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
No. LP44031,” between FDEP and the City is hereby approved, to add
additional florida Keys Stewardship Funding in the amount of
$529,000.00 (maximum total of up to $929,000.00), to support
construction of City of Key West Stormwater Improvements, and to

extend the period of agreement to June 30, 2021.

Section 2: That grant funds are budgeted in Revenue
Account 402-0000-334-3900/ST38021601 (Stormwater Utility Fund
Other Physical Environment), and grant eligible construction costs
are budgeted in Expense Account 402-3802-538-6500/ST38021601
(Stormwater Utility Fund Construction in Progress), and any
necessary budget transfers are authorized. No matching funds are

required.
Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to execute

any necessary documents, upon advice and consent of the City

Attorney.

Page 2 of 3



Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the
Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this _ 5th day of February , 20109.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the

Commission on 6th day of February , 2019.
Filed with the Clerk on February 6 , 2019.

Mayor Teri Johnston Yes

Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes

Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes

Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Commissioner Jlm‘V@W

TERI JOHN MAYOR

ATTEST:

Chase I dmath

CHERYL SMITH, (;TY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT NO. LP44031
BETWEEN
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND
CITY OF KEY WEST

This Amendment to Agreement No. LP44031 (Agreement) is made by and between the Department of Environmental

Protection (Department), an agency of the State of Florida, and the City of Key West (Grantee), on the date last signed
below.

WHEREAS, the Department entered into the Agreement with the Grantee for City of Key West Stormwater
Improvements, effective May 17, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, funding in the amount $400,000 was provided under House Bill 447 “Florida Keys Stewardship Act” of
the 2016-2017 General Appropriations Act; and,

WHEREAS, $129,000 in additional funding for this Project was provided under Line Item 1593A of the 2017-2018
General Appropriations Act; and,

WHEREAS, $400,000 in additional funding for this Project was provided under Line Item 1580A of the 2018-2019
General Appropriations Act; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested a revision in the scope of work for the project, and an extension of the
Agreement; an extension is needed due to unexpected delays; and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement as set forth herein, to change forms and update language; and,

WHEREAS, certain provisions of the Agreement need revision and several provisions need to be added to the
Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is effective until June 30, 2021. The reimbursement period for this Agreement begins on
July 1, 2016 and ends at the expiration of the Agreement. The Department and the Grantee shall continue to
perform their respective duties during this extension period pursuant to the same terms and conditions
provided in the Agreement.

2. Section 3. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

FUNDING/CONSIDERATION/INVOICING:

A As consideration for the satisfactory completion of services rendered by the Grantee under the terms
of this Agreement, the Department shall pay the Grantee on a cost reimbursement basis up to a
maximum of $ 929,000 for completion of the work described in Attachment A-1. The parties
hereto understand and agree that this Agreement does not require a match on the part of the Grantee.

B. This Agreement may be amended, through a formal amendment or a change order, only by a written
agreement between both parties. A formal amendment to this Agreement is required for changes
which cause any of the following: (1) an increase or decrease in the Agreement funding amount; (2)
a change in Grantee’s match requirements; (3) a change in the expiration date of the Agreement;
and/or (4) changes to the cumulative amount of funding transfers between approved budget
categories, as defined in Attachment A-1, Revised Grant Work Plan, that exceeds or is expected
to exceed twenty percent (20%) of the total budget as last approved by Department. A change order
to this Agreement may be used when: (1) task timelines within the current authorized Agreement

DEP Agreement No. LP44031 Amendment No. 1, Page 1 of 6



period change; (2) the cumulative transfer of funds between approved budget categories, as defined
in Attachment A-1, Revised Grant Work Plan, are less than twenty percent (20%) of the total
budget as last approved by Department; and/or (3) fund transfers between budget categories for the
purposes of meeting match requirements. This Agreement may be amended to provide for additional
services if additional funding is made available by the Legislature.

C. Prior written approval from the Department’s Grant Manager shall be required for changes to this
Agreement.

i A Change Order to this Agreement is required when task timelines within the current
authorized Agreement period change, and/or when the cumulative transfer of funds
between approved budget categories, as defined in Attachment A, are less than twenty
percent (20%) of the total budget as last approved by the Department. All Change Orders
are subject to the mutual agreement of both parties as evidenced in writing.

ii. A formal Amendment to this Agreement is required for changes which cause any of the
following: an increase or decrease in the Agreement funding amount, a change in the
Grantee’s match requirements, a change in the expiration date of the Agreement, and/or
changes to the cumulative amount of funding transfers between approved budget
categories, as defined in Attachment A-1, exceeds or is expected to exceed twenty percent
(20%) of the total budget as last approved by the Department. All Amendments are subject
to the mutual agreement of both parties as evidenced in writing.

D. The Grantee shall be reimbursed on a cost reimbursement basis for all eligible project costs upon
the completion, submittal and approval of each deliverable identified in Attachment A-1, in
accordance with the schedule therein. Reimbursement shall be requested utilizing Attachment
B-1, Revised Payment Request Summary Form. To be eligible for reimbursement, costs must
be in compliance with laws, rules and regulations applicable to expenditures of State funds,
including, but not limited to, the Reference Guide for State Expenditures, which can be accessed at
the following web address: http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference_guide/. All invoices for
amounts due under this Agreement shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper pre-audit and
post-audit thereof. A final payment request should be submitted to the Department no later than
sixty (60) calendar days following the completion date of the Agreement, to assure the availability
of funds for payment. All work performed pursuant to Attachment A must be performed on or
before the completion date of the Agreement, and the subsequent sixty-day period merely allows
the Grantee to finalize invoices and backup documentation to support the final payment request.

E. The State Chief Financial Officer requires detailed supporting documentation of all costs under a
cost reimbursement agreement. The Grantee shall comply with the minimum requirements set forth
in Attachment C, Contract Payment Requirements. The Payment Request Summary Form shall
be accompanied by supporting documentation and other requirements as follows for each
deliverable: Reimbursement shall be limited to the following budget categories

i Contractual (Subcontractors) — Reimbursement requests for payments to subcontractors
must be substantiated by copies of invoices with backup documentation identical to that
required from the Grantee. Subcontracts which involve payments for direct salaries shall
clearly identify the personnel involved, salary rate per hour, and hours spent on the project.
All multipliers used (i.e., fringe benefits, overhead, indirect, and/or general and
administrative rates) shall be supported by audit. If the Department determines that
multipliers charged by any subcontractor exceeded the rates supported by audit, the
Grantee shall be required to reimburse such funds to the Department within thirty (30)
calendar days of written notification. Interest on the excessive charges shall be calculated
based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. Subcontracts,
which involve equipment purchases as part of an installation/retrofit or that include
infrastructure and/or infrastructure improvements, as defined in Florida Chief Financial
Officer (CFO) Memorandum No. 5 (2011-2012), must be capitalized in accordance with

DEP Agreement No. LP44031 Amendment No. 1, Page 2 of 6


http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference_guide/

Chapter 691-72, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The Grantee shall be responsible
for maintaining appropriate property records for any subcontracts that include the purchase
of equipment as part of the delivery of services. The Grantee shall comply with this
requirement and ensure its subcontracts issued under this Agreement, if any, impose this
requirement, in writing, on its subcontractors.

For fixed-price (vendor) subcontracts, the following provisions shall apply:

a. The Grantee may award, on a competitive basis, fixed-price subcontracts to
consultants/contractors in performing the work described in Attachment A.
Invoices submitted to the Department for fixed-price subcontracted activities shall
be supported with a copy of the subcontractor’s invoice and a copy of the
tabulation form for the competitive procurement process (i.e., Invitation to Bid or
Request for Proposals) resulting in the fixed-price subcontract.

b. The Grantee may request approval from the Department to award a fixed-price
subcontract resulting from procurement methods other than those identified in the
paragraph above. In this instance, the Grantee shall request the advance written
approval from the Department’s Grant Manager of the fixed price negotiated by
the Grantee. The letter of request shall be supported by a detailed budget and
Scope of Services to be performed by the subcontractor. Upon receipt of the
Department Grant Manager’s approval of the fixed-price amount, the Grantee
may proceed in finalizing the fixed-price subcontract.

c. All subcontracts are subject to the provisions of paragraph 12 and any other
appropriate provisions of this Agreement which affect subcontracting activities.

F. In addition to the invoicing requirements contained in paragraphs 3.C. and D. above, the Department
will periodically request proof of a transaction (invoice, payroll register, etc.) to evaluate the
appropriateness of costs to the Agreement pursuant to State and Federal guidelines (including cost
allocation guidelines), as appropriate. This information, when requested, must be provided within
thirty (30) calendar days of such request. The Grantee may also be required to submit a cost
allocation plan to the Department in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, general
administrative costs, and fringe benefits). State guidelines for allowable costs can be found in the
Department of Financial Services’ Reference Guide for State Expenditures at
http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference_gquide/.

G. i The accounting systems for all Grantees must ensure that these funds are not commingled
with funds from other agencies. Funds from each agency must be accounted for separately.
Grantees are prohibited from commingling funds on either a program-by-program or a
project-by-project basis. Funds specifically budgeted and/or received for one project may
not be used to support another project. Where a Grantee's, or subrecipient's, accounting
system cannot comply with this requirement, the Grantee, or subrecipient, shall establish a
system to provide adequate fund accountability for each project it has been awarded.

ii. If the Department finds that these funds have been commingled, the Department shall have
the right to demand a refund, either in whole or in part, of the funds provided to the Grantee
under this Agreement for non-compliance with the material terms of this Agreement. The
Grantee, upon such written notification from the Department shall refund, and shall
forthwith pay to the Department, the amount of money demanded by the Department.
Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State
Board of Administration. Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the original
payment(s) are received from the Department by the Grantee to the date repayment is made
by the Grantee to the Department.

DEP Agreement No. LP44031 Amendment No. 1, Page 3 of 6


http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/reference_guide/

iii. In the event that the Grantee recovers costs, incurred under this Agreement and reimbursed
by the Department, from another source(s), the Grantee shall reimburse the Department for
all recovered funds originally provided under this Agreement. Interest on any refund shall
be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration.
Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the payment(s) are recovered by the Grantee to
the date repayment is made to the Department by the Grantee.

3. Section 17. of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
CONTACTS:

The Department’s Grant Manager (which may also be referred to as the Department’s Project Manager) for
this Agreement is identified below:

Lisa Mecca, or Successor

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Water Restoration Assistance

3900 Commonwealth Blvd., MS# 3505
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Telephone No.: (850) 245-2924

E-mail Address: Lisa.Mecca@dep.state.fl.us

The Grantee’s Grant Manager at the time of execution for this Agreement is identified below:

Carolyn Sheldon, or Successor

City of Key West

PO Box 1409

Key West, FL 33041

Telephone No.: 305-809-3741

E-mail Address: csheldon@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

If a different Grant Manager is designated by either party after execution of this Agreement, notice of the
name and contact information of the new Grant Manager will be submitted in writing to the other party and
maintained in the respective parties’ records. A change of Grant Manager does not require a formal
amendment or change order to the Agreement.

4. Section 26. is hereby deleted and replaced with RESERVED. Attachment H, Public Records
Requirements. as attached to this Amendment, is hereby added to the Agreement.

5. Section 31. is added to the Agreement as follows

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES:

A Grantee certifies that it and its subcontractors are not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott
Israel List. Pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S., the Department may immediately terminate this
Agreement at its sole option if the Grantee or its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false
certification; or if the Grantee, or its subcontractors are placed on the Scrutinized Companies that
Boycott Israel List or is engaged in the boycott of Israel during the term of the Agreement.

B. If this Agreement is for more than one million dollars, the Grantee certifies that it and its
subcontractors are also not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan, Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaged with business
operations in Cuba or Syria as identified in Section 287.135, F.S. Pursuant to Section 287.135, F.S.,
the Department may immediately terminate this Agreement at its sole option if the Grantee, its
affiliates, or its subcontractors are found to have submitted a false certification; or if the Grantee, its

DEP Agreement No. LP44031 Amendment No. 1, Page 4 of 6



10.

11.

affiliates, or its subcontractors are placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaged with business operations in Cuba or Syria during the term
of the Agreement.

C. The Grantee agrees to observe the above requirements for applicable subcontracts entered into for
the performance of work under this Agreement.

D. As provided in Subsection 287.135(8), F.S., if federal law ceases to authorize these contracting
prohibitions then they shall become inoperative.

Section 32. is added to the Agreement as follows:

REFUND OF PAYMENTS TO THE DEPARTMENT

Any balance of unobligated funds that have been advanced or paid must be refunded to the Department. Any
funds paid in excess of the amount to which Grantee or subgrantee is entitled under the terms of the
Agreement must be refunded to the Department.

Attachment A, Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment A-1,
Revised Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into the Agreement. All
references in the Agreement to Attachment A shall hereinafter refer to Attachment A-1, Revised Grant
Work Plan.

Attachment B, Payment Request Summary Form, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Attachment B-1, Revised Payment Request Summary Form, attached hereto and made a part of the
Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Attachment B, shall hereinafter refer to Attachment B-1,
Payment Request Summary Form.

Attachment D, Progress Report Form, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment D-
1, Revised Progress Report Form, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All references in the
Agreement to Attachment D, shall hereinafter refer to Attachment D-1, Revised Progress Report Form.

Attachment E, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment
E-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement. All
references in the Agreement to Attachment E, shall hereinafter refer to Attachment E-1, Revised Special
Audit Requirements.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in effect. 1f and to the extent that any inconsistency
may appear between the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. LP44031 Amendment No. 1, Page 5 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this amendment to Agreement No. LP44031 to be duly executed,
the day and year last written below.

CITY OF KEY WEST STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By W Byw'\f\/

Jitd Scholl, City Manag_er Trina L. Vielhauer, Division Director

Date: {| e 2019 Date: _QJ_!_&_)) q :

Lisa Mééca, !ﬁEP Gran:f Manager
§and§ %&Itcrs, DEP QC Reviewer o

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Letter/
Specify Type Number Description (include number of pages)
Attachment A-1 Revised Grant Work Plan (2 Pages)
Attachment B-1 Revised Payment Reguest Summary Form (6 Pages)
Attachment D-1 Revised Progress Report Form (1 Page)
Attachment E-1 Revised Special Audit Requirements (5 pages)
Attachment H Public Records Requirements

DEP Agreement No. LP44031 Amendment No. 1, Page 6 of 6



ATTACHMENT 3-1
REVISED GRANT WORK PLAN

PROJECT TITLE: City of Key West Stormwater Improvements

PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located at the intersection of Dennis and Venetia Street
within the City of Key West in Monroe County. Lat/Long (24.5545, -81.7785). See Figure 1 for a site plan.

PROJECT BACKGROUND: The City of Key West (Grantee) will construct a stormwater pump station
to alleviate localized flooding in the low-lying neighborhood along Dennis Street, Venetia Street, and
Blanch Street. This pump station, currently under design, will receive stormwater runoff from adjacent
street drain inlets and will reduce ponding issues in the streets. A vortex separator with a high-flow
diversion structure will be installed upstream of the pump station to separate debris from the stormwater
runoff prior to entering the pump station wet well. A backup power generator will be provided to maintain
pumping capabilities in the event of a power failure.

The proposed discharge location is via outfall to the Salt Ponds, through an outfall structure located on the
Key West High School property.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Grantee will construct the stormwater pump station, vortex separator
with diversion structure, install a backup power generator, and connect the force main to existing outfall or
a new outfall structure.

The Grantee does not anticipate that the funding under this agreement will result in a fully completed
project, so this agreement will cover a portion of the work.

TASKS:

Task 1: Construction

Deliverables: The Grantee will construct the stormwater pump station, vortex separator with diversion
structure, install a backup power generator, and connect the force main to existing outfall or a new

outfall structure in accordance with the construction contract documents.

Documentation: The Grantee will submit a signed acceptance of the completed work to date by the Grantee
and the Engineer’s Certification of Payment Request.

Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that
the deliverables are completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.

Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more
frequently than monthly.

DEP Agreement No. 44031, Attachment 3-1, Page 1 of 2



PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by, and all documentation
received by, the corresponding task end date.

Task Task Title Budget Budget Task Start | Task End
No. Category Amount Date Date
1 | Construction Contractual | ¢959 000 | 07/01/16 | 12/31/2020
Services
Total: | $929,000

Note that, per paragraph 4 of the agreement, authorization for continuation and completion of work and any
associated payments may be rescinded, with proper notice, at the discretion of the Department if the
Legislature reduces or eliminates appropriations. Extending the contract end date carries the risk that funds
for this project may become unavailable in the future. This should be a consideration for the Grantee with
this and future requests for extension.

Figure 1. Site Plan

20 0 20
e ™ —
SCALE 1"=20'

BAR IS TWO INCHES DN ORIGINAL
DRAWINGS [F NOT TWO INCHES ON THIS
SHEET ADJUST SCALES ACCORDINGLY

- :--. - ‘ = v 1 S~ .
; "y ..’_"VENE“IAST T LR

- -y

PROPOSED "
GENERATOR . .

el . - -

STORMWATER j i
PUMP STATION 3
I5n
1
| =
!
L
i iz
&
a
Kcy West DENNIS ST & VENETIA 8T
"‘BE PUMP STATION & GENERATOR oo,

DEP Agreement No. 44031, Attachment 3-1, Page 2 of 2



DEP Agreement No.

Grantee:

EXHIBIT B-1

REVISED PAYMENT REQUEST SUMMARY FORM

LP44031 Payment Request No.

(Name & Mailing Address)

Grantee's Grant Manager

Task No(s).

Request Date:

City of Key West

PO Box 1409

Key West, FL 33041

Carolyn Sheldon

Task Amount(s) Requested: $

GRANT EXPENDITURES SUMMARY SECTION

wmorizzomases | Aowrortis| SREVON | cowuianve [ VATERNG ] 0Tt e
REQUESTS REQUESTS REQUEST MATCHING FUNDS
Task 1: $ - 1s s $ s )
Task 2: $ - 1s s $ s )
Task 3: $ - 1s s $ s )
Task 4: $ - 1s s $ s )
Task 5: $ - 1s s $ s .
Task 6: $ - 1s s $ s .
Task 7: $ - 1s s $ s )
Task 8: $ . s $ s .
Task 9: $ - 1s s $ s )
TOTAL AMOUNT] $ $ $ $ $

TOTAL BUDGET
(ALL TASKS)

©

LESS TOTAL CUMULATIVE
PAYMENT REQUESTS OF:

©

TOTAL REMAINING

(ALL TASKS)

@

GRANTEE CERTIFICATION

Complete Grantee’s Certification of Payment Request on Page 2 to certify that the amount being requested for reimbursement above was for items that
were charged to and utilized only for the above cited grant activities.

Exhibit B-1, DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Page 1 of 6




Grantee’s Certification of Payment Request

l, , on behalf of

(Print name of Grantee’s Grant Manager designated in the Agreement)

, do hereby certify for

(Print name of Grantee)

DEP Agreement No. and Payment Request No. that:

1. The disbursement amount requested is for allowable costs for the project described in Attachment 3 of the Agreement.

2. All costs included in the amount requested have been satisfactorily purchased, performed, received, and applied toward
completing the project; such costs are documented by invoices or other appropriate documentation as required in the Agreement.

3. The Grantee has paid such costs under the terms and provisions of contracts relating directly to the project; and the Grantee is not in
default of any terms or provisions of the contracts.

Grantee's Grant Manager’s Signature Grantee's Fiscal Agent Signature
Print Name
Print Name
Telephone Number Telephone Number

Exhibit B-1, DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Page 2 of 6



Engineer’s Certification
of Payment Request

ONLY SUBMIT IF CONSTRUCTION IS PART OF THE PROJECT

I, , being the Professional Engineer retained by
(name of Professional Engineer)

, am responsible for overseeing construction of the project

(name of Grantee)

described in the Agreement and do hereby certify that for DEP Agreement No. and Payment Request No.

1. All permits and approvals required for the construction, which is underway, have been obtained.

2. Payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions.
3. Construction up to the point of this payment request is in compliance with the approved plans and permits.

4. Equipment, materials, labor, and services represented by the construction invoices have been satisfactorily purchased or received and
applied to the project in accordance with construction contract documents filed with and previously approved by the Department of
Environmental Protection.

Signature of Professional Engineer

Firm or Affiliation

(Date) (P.E. Number)

Exhibit B-1, DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Page 3 of 6



INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING
PAYMENT REQUEST SUMMARY FORM

DEP AGREEMENT NO.: This is the number on your grant agreement.

PAYMENT REQEUST NUMBER: Number of payment request

REQUEST DATE: Date regeust is submitted

GRANTEE: Enter the name of the grantee’s agency.

MAILING ADDRESS: Enter the address that you want the state warrant sent.

GRANTEE’S GRANT MANAGER: This should be the person identified as grant manager in the grant Agreement.

TASK NO.: This is the number of the task that you are requesting payment for and/or claiming match for (must agree with the current Grant Work Plan).

TASK AMOUNT REQUESTED: This should match the amount on the “TOTAL TASK BUDGET AMOUNT” line for the “AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST ” column.

GRANT EXPENDITURES SUMMARY SECTION:

“AMOUNT OF THIS REQUEST” COLUMN: Enter by authorized category of expenditure the amount for which you are requesting reimbursement for this task. This must
agree with the currently approved budget in the current Grant Work Plan of your grant Agreement. Do not claim expenses in a budget category that does not have an approved
budget. Do not claim items that are not specifically identified in the current Grant Work Plan. Enter the column total on the “TOTAL AMOUNT ” line. Enter the amount of all
Tasks on the “TOTAL BUDGET (ALL TASKS)” line. Enter the total cumulative amount of this request and all previous payments on the “LESS TOTAL CUMULATIVE
PAYMENT REQUESTS OF " line. Deduct the “LESS TOTAL CUMULATIVE PAYMENT REQUESTS OF ” from the “TOTAL BUDGET (ALL TASKS) " for the amount to enter
on the “TOTAL REMAINING (ALL TASKS)” line.

"PREVIOUS PAYMENT REQUESTS" COLUMN: Enter the total cumulative amount that has been paid in previous requests. Do not include the current reqeusted amount in
this total. Do not enter anything in the shaded areas.

“TOTAL CUMULATIVE PAYMENT REQUESTS” COLUMN: Enter the cumulative amounts that have been requested to date for reimbursement by budget category. The
final request should show the total of all requests; first through the final request (this amount cannot exceed the approved budget amount for that budget category for the Task(s)
you are reporting on). Enter the column total on the “TOTAL PAYMENT REQUEST ” line. Do not enter anything in the shaded areas.

“MATCHING FUNDS” COLUMN: Enter the amount to be claimed as match for the performance period for the Task(s) you are reporting on. This needs to be shown under
specific budget categories according to the currently approved Grant Work Plan. Enter the total on the “TOTAL AMOUNT ” line for this column. Enter the match budget amount
on the “TOTAL BUDGET (ALL TASKS) " line for this column. Enter the total cumulative amount of this and any previous match claimed on the “LESS TOTAL CUMULATIVE
PAYMENTS OF ” line for this column. Deduct the “LESS TOTAL CUMULATIVE PAYMENTS OF ” from the “TOTAL BUDGET (ALL TASKS) " for the amount to enter on the
“TOTAL REMAINING (ALL TASKS) " line.

“TOTAL CUMULATIVE MATCHING FUNDS” COLUMN: Enter the cumulative amounts you have claimed to date for match by budget category. Put the total of all on
the line titled “TOTAL PAYMENT REQUEST.” The final request should show the total of all claims, first claim through the final claim, etc. Do not enter anything in the
shaded areas.

GRANTEE’S CERTIFICATION: Must be signed by both the Grantee’s Grant Manager as identified in the grant agreement and the Grantee’s Fiscal Agent.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION: Must be signed by Professional Engineer when Construction is being requested for reimbursement.

Documentation for match claims must meet the same requirements as those expenditures for reimbursement.

Exhibit B-1, DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Page 4 of 6



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - PART II

REIMBURSEMENT DETAIL

Grantee Name:

City of Key West

Payment Request No.:

DEP Agreement No.:

LP44031

Local Share or Other

Invoice . . ) Check Task/Deliverable
Vendor Name Number Invoice Date] Invoice Amount (1) |Funding or Amount Not] Requested Amount (3) Number Number (4)
Requested (2)
$ - 18 -
$ - |s -
$ - 18 -
$ - |3 -
$ - 18 -
$ - 18 -
$ - |s -
$ - 18 -
$ - |s -
$ - 18 -
$ - 18 -
$ - 18 -
$ - |3 -
Totals: $ 5 $ -

Exhibit B-1, DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Page 5 of 6




Instructions for Completing Request for Payment - Part 11

Include the Grantee Name, Payment Request No., and DEP Agreement Number. List vendor invoices that are associated
with the Project by Task/Deliverable.

1 Invoice Amount: Amount of Invoice being submitted for reimbursement.

Local Share or Other Funding or Amount Not Requested: Portion of invoice paid for by Grantee,that is not
2 being requested for reimbursement by this grant
Requested Amount: Subtract Grantee's Local Share or Other Funding or Amount Not Requested (2) from Invoice
3 Amount (1).
Task/Deliverable Number: Must identify completed deliverable(s) for each invoice. If invoice covers multiple
deliverables, that invoice would be listed multiple times, a line item for each deliverable with any portion not
4 applicable to that Task/Deliverable identified under (2).

Submittal Instructions

Instructions for E-mailing:

The program now accepts reimbursement requests electronically, please E-mail to Water and Springs Restoration
Program. When scanning please be sure that the minimum scan resolution must be 300 DPI (dots per inch). When
reimbursement requests are sent electronically, please do not also send a hard copy by postal mail.

Please redact all sensitive financial information from the invoices and other supporting documentation
to be submitted with this Payment Request Form.

Remit Payment Request by E-mail to: WSRP@dep.state.fl.us

Be sure the E-mail payment request includes the following:

Cc: Department's Grant Manager

Subject: Project Number_Disbursement Number: example — LP14025_Disb 1
Attachments:

1)  Exhibit D Payment Request Summary

2) Request for Payment Part |1 Reimbursement Detail

3) Copies of invoices

4)  Proof of payment (copies of canceled checks, front and back or EFT verification)
5)  Other supporting documentation, as needed

For questions or concerns regarding these forms or if you would like the payment request forms listed above in
electronic format please contact:

Lisa Mecca, (850) 245-2924
Lisa.Mecca@dep.state.fl.us

Exhibit B-1, DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Page 6 of 6


mailto:WSRP@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:Lisa.Mecca@dep.state.fl.us

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Progress Report Form

Exhibit A

DEP Agreement No.: | LP44031

Grantee Name: | City of Key West

Grantee Address: | PO Box 1409. Key West, FL 33041

Grantee’s Grant Manager: | Carolyn Sheldon

Reporting Period: | Choose an item.  Choose an item.

Project Number and Title: | City of Key West Stormwater Improvements

Provide the following information for all tasks and deliverables identified in the Grant Work Plan:
A summary of project accomplishments for the reporting period, and comparison to goals for the period. If
goals were not met, provide reasons why. Provide an update on the estimated time for completion of the
task and an explanation for any anticipated delays. Identify by task.

Use as many pages as necessary to cover all tasks in the Grant Work Plan. The following format should be
followed.

Task #: Description:
Progress for this reporting period:

Identify any delays or problems encountered:

Task #: Description:
Progress for this reporting period:

Identify any delays or problems encountered:

This report is submitted in accordance with the reporting requirements of DEP Agreement No. LP44031
and accurately reflects the activities associated with the project.

Signature of Grantee’s Grant Manager Date

Exhibit A, DEP Agreement No. LP44031

lofl
Rev. 4/5/2018



STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Special Audit Requirements

Attachment 5

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to
as the "Department”, "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the agreement) to the recipient (which may be
referred to as the "Recipient”, "Grantee" or other name in the agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring
by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, 2 CFR Part 200,
Subpart F, and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not
be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised,
and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to
comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of
Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope
audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the
Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any
inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB
Circular A-133, as revised (for fiscal year start dates prior to December 26, 2014), or as defined in 2 CFR §200.330
(for fiscal year start dates after December 26, 2014).

1. In the event that the recipient expends $500,000 ($750,000 for fiscal year start dates after December 26,
2014) or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200,
Subpart F. EXHIBIT 1 to this Attachment indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of
Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year,
the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the
Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should
be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200,
Subpart F. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of
OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, will meet the requirements of this part.

2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the
requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised,
and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F.

3. If the recipient expends less than $500,000 (or $750,000, as applicable) in Federal awards in its fiscal year,
an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part
200, Subpart F, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than $500,000 (or $750,000, as
applicable) in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the
provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F the cost of the audit must be
paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained
from other than Federal entities).

Attachment 5
1of5

Rev. 7/18/2018



4.

The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the
internet at www.cfda.gov

PART Il: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(n), Florida Statutes.

1.

In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$750,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit
for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department
of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit
organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Attachment indicates state financial
assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining
the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state
financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental
Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include
Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program
matching requirements.

In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part 11, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the
audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a
financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.

If the recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted
in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the
recipient expends less than $750,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must
be paid from the non-state entity’s resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient’s
resources obtained from other than State entities).

For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access
the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the
above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/\Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida’s website at http://www.myflorida.com/,
Department of Financial Services” Website at http://www.fldfs.com/and the Auditor General's Website at
http://www.myflorida.com/audgen/.

PART I1l: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity
that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity’s policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes,
State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted
in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for
funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1.

Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and
2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F and required by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted, when required by
Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, by or on behalf of the
recipient directly to each of the following:

Attachment 5
20f5

Rev. 7/18/2018


https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa
http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm
http://www.myflorida.com/
http://www.fldfs.com/
http://www.myflorida.com/audgen

A The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:
By Mail:
Audit Director
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us
B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR
8200.501(a) (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133,
as revised, and 2 CFR §200.501(a) should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the
following address:
Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132
Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1,
2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse’s Internet Data Entry System which can
be found at http://harvester.census.gov/facweb/
C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f),
OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR §200.512.
2. Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, the recipient

shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised,
and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of
Environmental Protection at one the following addresses:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART I1 of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on
behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

A

Rev. 7/18/2018

The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Attachment 5
30f5


mailto:FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us
http://harvester.census.gov/facweb/
mailto:FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General
Room 401, Claude Pepper Building
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

4. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART I11 of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following
addresses:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:
FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

5. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133, as revised, and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as
applicable.

6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for
audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised and 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F, or Chapters
10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor
General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence
accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period
of five (5) years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection,
or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall
ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee,
Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of three (3) years from the date the audit report
is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Attachment 5
4 0f5

Rev. 7/18/2018


mailto:FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

EXHIBIT -1

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:

Federal State
Program CFDA Appropriation
Number Federal Agency Number CFDA Title Funding Amount Category
$
State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Resources for Federal Programs:
Federal State
Program Appropriation
Number Federal Agency CFDA CFDA Title Funding Amount Category
State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.:

State CSFA Title State
Program State CSFA or Appropriation
Number Funding Source Fiscal Year Number Funding Source Description Funding Amount Category

.- House Bill 447, Florida . .
Original Keys Stewardship Act, | 2016-201-7 | 37.039 | Statewide Surface Water Restoration $400,000 141115
Agreement and Wastewater Projects
General Revenue
GAA LI 1593, Florida Keys . .
Amendment | Stewardship Act, General | 2017-2018 37.039 | Statewide Surface Water Restoration $129,000 141115
and Wastewater Projects
Revenue
GAA LI 1580A, Florida . .
Amendment |  Keys Stewardship Act, 2018-2019 37,039 | Statewide Surface Water Restoration $400,000 141115
and Wastewater Projects
General Revenue
| Total Award | $929,000

For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA)
[www.cfda.gov] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx]. The services/purposes for
which the funds are to be used are included in the Agreement’s Grant Work Plan. Any match required by the Recipient is clearly indicated in the Agreement.

Rev. 4/27/2018

Attachment 5, Exhibit 1

50f5



https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Public Records Requirements

Attachment 4

1. Public Records.

a. If the Agreement exceeds $35,000.00, and if Grantee is acting on behalf of Department in its performance of services
under the Agreement, Grantee must allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material, regardless
of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received by Grantee in conjunction with the
Agreement (Public Records), unless the Public Records are exempt from section 24(a) of Article | of the Florida
Constitution or section 119.07(1), F.S.

b. The Department may unilaterally terminate the Agreement if Grantee refuses to allow public access to Public Records
as required by law.

2. Additional Public Records Duties of Section 119.0701, F.S., If Applicable.

For the purposes of this paragraph, the term “contract” means the “Agreement.” If Grantee is a “contractor” as
defined in section 119.0701(1)(a), F.S., the following provisions apply and the contractor shall:

a. Keep and maintain Public Records required by Department to perform the service.

b. Upon request, provide Department with a copy of requested Public Records or allow the Public Records to be
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, F.S., or
as otherwise provided by law.

c. A contractor who fails to provide the Public Records to Department within a reasonable time may be subject to
penalties under section 119.10, F.S.

d. Ensure that Public Records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from Public Records disclosure requirements
are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the
contract if the contractor does not transfer the Public Records to Department.

e. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to Department all Public Records in possession of the contractor
or keep and maintain Public Records required by Department to perform the service. If the contractor transfers all
Public Records to Department upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall destroy any duplicate Public
Records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from Public Records disclosure requirements. If the contractor
keeps and maintains Public Records upon completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable
requirements for retaining Public Records. All Public Records stored electronically must be provided to Department,
upon request from Department’s custodian of Public Records, in a format specified by Department as compatible with
the information technology systems of Department. These formatting requirements are satisfied by using the data
formats as authorized in the contract or Microsoft Word, Outlook, Adobe, or Excel, and any software formats the
contractor is authorized to access.

f. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF
CHAPTER 119, F.S., TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC
RECORDS RELATING TO THE CONTRACT, CONTACT THE DEPARTMENT’S
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

Telephone: (850) 245-2118

Email: public.services@floridadep.gov

Mailing Address: Department of Environmental Protection
ATTN: Office of Ombudsman and Public Services
Public Records Request
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS 49
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

DEP Agreement No. LP44031, Attachment 4, Page 1 of 1

Rev. 4/27/2018


mailto:public.services@floridadep.gov

	LP44031 A1_Key West_executed.pdf
	0 LP44031_Key West_Amendment
	1 LP44031_Key West_Att A-1_Grant Workplan
	2 LP44031_Key West_Att B-1_Payment Rqst
	Exhibit B-1 Part I
	Exhibit B-1 Pg 2
	Exhibit B-1 Pg 3
	Part I Instructions
	 Part II
	Part II & Submit Instructions

	3 LP44031_Key West_Att D-1_Progress Rpt
	4 LP44031_Key West_Att E-1_Special Audit
	MONITORING
	AUDITS
	Audit Director
	Audit Director
	Audit Director
	Audit Director





